• Net income (expense) from reinsurance contracts held represents the insurance service result for groups of
reinsurance contracts held and comprises the allocation of reinsurance premiums paid, amounts recoverable
from reinsurers and the recognition of, and subsequent movements in, reinsurance loss recovery components,
and the effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers’ nonperformance.

• The insurance service result separately presents the result, before the effects of financial risks, for insurance
and investment contracts, and comprises insurance revenue, insurance service expenses and net expense from
reinsurance contracts held.

• The net financial result comprises investment return, the finance income/expense on insurance and reinsurance
contracts that arises from discounting, changes in financial risk.

• Net investment income is reported after reclassed insurance related amounts.

• Other income and other expense items (comprising non-directly attributable costs) are presented in a similar
manner as previously reported.

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 had been restated as follows:

2022 As adopted Adjustments 2022-Restated

G $   G $ G $

Insurance premiums 2,645,626,233 (723,944,516) 1,921,681,717
Reinsurance premiums ceded (197,897,773 166,383,343) (31,514,430)
Expenditure:
Benefits and claims (1,051,122,532) — —
Surrenders (217,739,584) — —
Commissions and sales expenses (223,682,914) — —
Salaries and other staff costs (164,318,982) — —
Management expenses (297,972,322) — —
Withholding and other taxes (4,086,765) — —
Insurance service expense — 569,690,107 (1,389,232,992)
Other operating expense — (240,373,239) (240,373,239)

Total operating expenditure (1,958,923,099) 329,316,869 (1,629,660,230)

Net movement in actuarial liabilities (160,018,562) 160,018,562 —
Net insurance finance income _ 127,665,838 127,665,838
Income from investments 236,065,335 (18,516,165) 217,549,170
Other income 18,142,317 — 18,142,317

Net profit before taxation 582,994,451 40,923,929 623,918,380

Taxation (5,377,782) — (5,377,782)

Net profit after taxation 577,616,669 40,923,929 618,540,598

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:
Net insurance finance income — 3,090,073,204 3,090,073,204
Items that may not be reclassified susequently
to profit or loss:
Fair value gains on investments 3,085,784,468 — 3,085,784,468

Other comprehensive income for the year 3,085,784,468 3,090,073,204 6,175,857,672

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,663,401,137 3,130,997,133 6,794,398,270

27

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS

Notes on the Accounts

2023 2022
Restated

G $ G $
6. INSURANCE REVENUE

Contracts measured under the GMM
Amounts relating to changes in liabilities for remaining coverage
CSM recognised for services provided 86,510,226 78,949,947
Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired (46,402,398) 23,702,688
Expected claims and other insurance service expenses 413,225,604 298,135,067
Amortisation (recovery) of insurance acquisition cash flow (53,613,297) (42,186,092)

Total 399,720,135 358,601,610
Contract measure under the PAA 1,472,565,632 1,563,080,107

[…]

The Company’s activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and
interest rates. The Company uses gap analysis, interest rate sensitivity, and exposure limits to financial instruments
to manage its exposure to price risk, interest rate, and foreign currency risk. There has been no change in the
Company’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages these risks.

(i) Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to individual security, of its issuer, or factors
affecting all securities traded in the market. The Company's primary exposure to price risk is from its equity
investments supporting insurance contract liabilities. Management continually assesses this risk and diversifies
the investment portfolio in order to minimise the risk.

The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sentivity of, OCI to certain instantaneous
changes in equity market prices as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022. The Company uses a
10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible change.

Price risk sensitivities 2023 2022
G $ G $

10% increase: potential impact on other comprehensive
income (after tax) 917,917,173 1,050,533,854

10% decrease: potential impact on other comprehensive
income (after tax) (917,917,173) (1,050,533,854)

A positive number indicates an increase in OCI where equity prices appreciates by 100 basis points. For a
decrease of 100 basis points in the equity prices, there would by an equal and opposite impact on OCI.

) Assumes that actual equity exposures consistently and precisely track the broader equity markets. Since in
actual practice equity-related exposures differ from broad market indices (due to the impact of active
management, basis risk, and other factors), realised sensitivities may differ significantly from those illustrated
above.

48

Notes on the Accounts

The Guyana and Trinidad Mutual Life Insurance Company Limited   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

[…]

options. The Company also has direct exposure to interest rate risk from the fixed income investments

supporting insurance contract liabilities, other liabilities, and the employee benefit plan. Declines in interest

rates or narrowing spreads can result in compression of the net spread between interest earned on investments
and interest credited to policyholders. In contrast, increases in interest rates or a widening of credit spreads

can reduce market values of fixed income assets, which may lead to lower capital or losses in the event of
the liquidation of assets prior to maturity

Exposure to interest rate risk is continuously monitored and managed through the use of certain product

surrender mitigation features, tools and asset-liability strategies to limit any adverse effects to acceptable
levels.

Interest Rate Sensitivities

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate indicates how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument arising from changes in market interest at the reporting date result in a change in profit
after tax. The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, net income to

certain instantaneous changes in interest rates.

2023 2022

Change in Imact on profit Impact on profit

interest rate after tax and equity after tax and equity

G $M G $M

Financial assets +/-0.5% 29.5 29.0
Insurance contract and reinsurance contract balances   + 1% 592.9 550.4

Insurance contract and reinsurance contract balances - 1% (811.5) (753.2)

Interest rate sensitivities assume a parallel shift in assumed interest rates across the entire yield curve as at December 31,
2023 and december 31, 2022 with no change to the ultimate risk-free rate. Variations in realised yields based on factors

such as different terms to muturity and geographies may result in realised sensitivities being significantly different from
those illustrated above.

49

Notes on the Accounts

The Guyana and Trinidad Mutual Life Insurance Company Limited   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

30. FINANCIAL  RISK  MANAGEMENT — cont'd

(a) Market risk — cont'd

[…]

of risk and the level of insured benefits. For example, the Company to some extent balances death risk and
survival risk across its portfolio. The Company has a retention limit of G$3,000,000 on the vast proportion of
lives insured. The Company reinsures the excess of the insured benefit over G$3,000,000 for standard risks
(as measured by the sum insured) under a yearly renewable term reinsurance arrangement. The Company
does not have in place any reinsurance for contracts that insure survival risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below provide sensitivities to changes in insurance variables. Product design and pricing, underwriting
and claims, and reinsurance risks have not changed materially since December 31, 2023.

The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, net income and net equity, to
certain instantaneous changes in the insurance and other non-financial assumptions used in the calculation of
insurance contract liabilities, based on inforce groups of contracts at the reporting date.

   Increase (Decrease) in net equity
Insurance Net of

Change in contract reinsurance
31 December 2023 risk variable issued contracts held

G $M G $M

Mortality +10% (373.70) (272.90)
Mortality -10% 386.40 286.00
Expenses +5% (26.60) 0.20
Expenses -5%   26.60 0.20
Lapses +10% (166.60) (2.40)
Lapses -10%  159.40 1.80

31 December 2022

Mortality +10% (343.20) (243.60)
Mortality -10% 355.90 256.30
Expenses +5% (25.40) 0.20
Expenses -5%   25.30 0.20
Lapses +10% (152.10) (2.20)
Lapses -10%  146.00 1.60

The above analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The
purpose is to provide a measure of sensitivity of the actuarial liabilities to each individual assumption. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

57

Notes on the Accounts

The Guyana and Trinidad Mutual Life Insurance Company Limited   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

32.   REPORTING  BY  CLASS  OF  INSURANCE

The Company's reporting is organised into three main business segments per the classes of insurance namely Life,